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SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
Dr, Bapu Kaldate has given a very fitting reply. 8ir, the poing is that the whole programme ig prophylactic. Buj it is being underiaken in phases. After 1990, we are sure, “this question will not arige bécause " by that time the whole country will be covered.
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DR. (SHRIMATI) NAJMA HEP-
TULLA: Sir, the hon. Minister has given the reply in great detail. He:
has stateg ip his answer that these vaccines are al] protein based and that iz why it is requireg that they should be kept at a certain temperature. While replying, the hon.
Minister has ptated that there is going 10 be research in order to find out some vaccine " which can be stored at “higher & temperature. I would like to know whether there are any efforts being made for such R. & D. in our country or whether we are waiting for other countries to do the research.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
Fesearch is something which every country does to the extent it can.
It is mot necessary to wait for the other countries {o do it. Nor does any country ask the other countries to wait unti] it does it. It is continuously going on in all countries.
[Some country may stumble into a solution earlier than the others. In regard to vaccines which can remain effective at higher temperature, I am afraig I cannot give any time limit, T am sure that there will be break.through in course of time. I cannot say when,

Observation of International
Women’s Day
*24. SHRIMATI SUDHA VIJAY
JOSHI:
. SHRI KALPNATH RAI:
Will the Minister of HUMAN RE-SOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state;
~ (a) whether Internationa] Women's Day wag observed in India on March 8, 1987;

$The question wag actually asked_
on the floor of the House by Shrimati Sudha Vijya Joshi.
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(p) whether any special Programme, for the welfare of women, especially those belonging to the weaker gectiong of the society was launcheq on that day; and

(c) if so, what are the thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPAR'IMENTS OF YOUTH
AFFAIRS SPORTS "AND

[ CHILD DEVELOP-
MENT IN THE MINISTRY OF
HUMAN RESOURCE PEVELOP-
MENT (SHRIMATI MARGARET
ALVA): (a) Yes, Sir. '

(b) No, Sir.

(¢) The question does not arise.

SHRIMATI SUDHA VIJAY JOSHI:
Sir, T am aware that our Covernment

details

has been making sincere effortg M the direction of development of women. Besides taking steps in the areas of education, job opportunities and entreneurship, the Government has enacted 2 number of laws providing protection to women, Sir, a substantial amount has been provided in the 1987-88 pudget allocations for the welfare of women.. Sir, T would like tO
¥mow from the hon. Minister what are the heals or items under which the funds are allocated and whether any pHysical targets have been fixed under each item and, if so, what is the action plan for achieving the same.

SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA: As the hon. Member has already said, variog programmes have been launched by the Department of Healthto raise the standard of women, The hon.
Member has asked about the main heads. I can pive a few of them. We have hostelg for working women. We have got training cum-production centreg for women. There are conderised eourses for education of women. There are socio-economic programmes and women’s development, corporations.
There are stay homes for women.
There are programmes for creches for the children of working and ailing mothers.” Targets have been raised as compared to the lagt plans. Outlays have also gone up. If the hon. Member to Questions 26 °

would like to have the heads and exact outlays for each item, 1 am prepared to send them to her.

SHRIMATI SUDHA VIJAY JOSHIL:
Sir, under the IRDP a poor family is considered a target group. 1 would like
-ouM Jo)sTI 'UOH oy} WX} mouy 0}
-umeg Japisuod pmoA JUSTIWLISACY) Joyu}
ching a Special programme, particularly_ in the rural areas of backward districts, with women as specia] target

SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA:
Sir, the rural development programmes are not planned directly by us.
But T would 1ike to tell the hon. Member that under the rural development

_ programmes 30 per dent of the beneficiaries under the TRDP are ¥OW re- .
quired to be women. About the proposal that women should be considered independently for this purpose, it has not yet been considered, and SO I won’t be able to say anything on behalf of the rural development programmes, i
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TpE qeg F A # w%msﬁ Gl
g & arh) & arfs F _gad whearsit #1 g8 qv ¥ T qF |

=) weAATT A . FE G &,
AR

"SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA:
" Sir, he says it does not exist anywhere.
Sir, in the Bangalore city smokeless choolas are not required-because it is fiot guch a problem there. But I would like to say that this is one of the special programmes which has beep launched through various organisations, including voluntary organisations, who have been funded fo popularise this programme. It is not only the questic™
of eyes. But it is also the question of T.B. and other lung diseases bhe-
cause of the inhaling of smoke which we are concerned about. About rural lavatories this has been a big problem throughout the couniry and there are now directions that thig should become a priority programme even in the TRDP programmes sg that the fundg available are utilised for providing rural lavatories. (Interjuptions). I am sorry, NREP.

. AN HON. MEMBER.: Today you are very much confused. !
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- my Department but also from

to Questions 28
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SHRIMATI ‘MARGARET ALVA:

I am not prepared to accept the statement made that there is no programme of rural women being trained for the smokeless chulhe. It might be your experience. But 1 can tell’ you

.that T have myself seem the programme conducted in the rural side in Madhya Pradesh and in so many other States where I have personally seen the programme being conducted. .. (Taterrup-
tions), T cannot give vou the names of the places where the programmes are peing conducted but they are being conducted in the rural areas. It is being conducted in every State and we are funding this specifle programme of smokeless chulha not only from the
(Interruptions).

st ATew At A0 P W
72 faar

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
May 1 submit, we are talking of different areag ang different experiences. There js no need to contradict each other, Mr. Verma can show her the villages where this is not happening and Mrs. Alva can show him the villages where it iy being done wonderfully Where it is not happening, this should happen and the State Governmentg have to take interest. This programme essentially is not g Central Government programme.

Rural Development. ..

SHRT VIRENDRA VERMA: Nowhere in U.P.

SHRI ALADI ARUNA dqlias V. ARU-NACHALAM: Sir, observance of International Women’s Day is not going to help us to solve the problem of women, It is merely a mark of our ambition. Despite some measures narrated by the hon. Minister taken in the States and in the Centre, we find dlsnanty in wages, inequalitics in

_ econo:mc condmons and ill-treatment of women. To create equality in Il " aspectg and to respect the women, will this Government come forwarq to constitute a Committe2 to study in depth about the problems of women, especially in rura] areas, and regarding the weaker sections?

SHRIMATI MARGARET - ALVA:
The Government has .ecently an-
" ‘naunced a Natlonal Commission on Wome in the unorganised sector which is essentially concerned with women
_ in rural greas and working women who are in the unorganised gector. Mrs. Ela Bhatt, who is a Member of our House, is the Chairman of that National Commission, As far as the other point is-

concerned, T agree that we are not ex” pecting the problem tp be solveq in one day. This is just a mark of solidarity among women around the world and thig day is observed every year on the 8th of March which we also celebrate in this country o i
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SHRIMATI MARCARET ALVA:
We have a number of programmes. ¥
would like to say that this year we

- have also announced Women Develop-
meng Corporations for which the funding ig on 50:50 basis—almost 49:51
basis by the State Government, and the Central Government. This s a special .programme for iralning of women as well as for marketing assistance to women for their small scale units which is being launched as a new programme. - ]

o AT wEHTF T
wEE, AT v F @y H oW
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to Qitestim 30
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First thing I would like to say is, it wag one week’s celebration and it was not organised by the Government Voluntary organisations had got together to mark the whole week and each organisation according ty its vwn interest had done specific activities whether it was by way of discussion on crecheg for working women of rural dispensaries. From our department we had one programme, a two-day semi” nar which wag organised in Parliament House Annexe on implementation of social legislation which is the crying need. In this we also brought jurists State representatives, voluntary organisations and others together to discuss how the exisiif Yegislation could hecome more meaningful to women. I have the details of the whole week’s programme here. This was’ donie by voluntary organisations It was at their own initiative, according to their own programme of work.

wfr el @iqa gamafy
Wg‘ﬁu F e A wet Y ¥ UG WIAAT
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¥ fpay B ATy ¥ gz M ¥ A
T g, ¥ TEE AOFT sATFATTA A
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oo § W w3 ?ngﬁﬁﬁﬁf
SN

SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA!
Sir, construction of working women's hostel is a Centrally-sponsored scheme.
We give the total construction cost from the Centre, The land is provid-
. ed by the voluntary organisation from the State. We also give a running grant {o the voluntary organisation for running them. For this' year, we have a target of 60 hostels to be sanctioned. They are mot ryn by the Central Government, They are run by voluntary organisations to whom the money is given, In the Seventh Plan, the outlay for this is Rs. 30 crores, We are hoping, therefore to expang the programme. I canont’say that we will have one in every district because it depends upon the nead of a particular
-digtrict,. The proposal comes to us, supported by the State Government, before it ig sanctioned by us.

Complainta for inflated Telephone
S g e —— Bills

*zs 'SHRI BIR BHADRA PRATAP
SINGH: 4
SHRI MUKHTIAR SINGH
MALIK;

Will the Minister of COMMUNICA-
"TIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether 3 numbeyp of complaints in regard to inflated have been receiveq from subscribers in the Capital, including some Members of Parliament;
— ‘(b) it so, what is the number of such complaintg received during the last one year;

(c) whether some of the officials of ‘the Post and Telegraphs are found to be involved in the racket; and

() if so, what action Government ‘have taken on these complaints?

THE MINISTER OF STATg IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI SANTOSH MOHAN DEV):
(a) Yes, SlI‘

(b Durmg 1986-87, 12,738 complaints (including 32 from M.Ps.) were received.

1The' question was actually asked
_ on the floor of the House by Shri ‘Bipr Bhadra Pratap Singh,

[RAJYA SABHA ]

"always a good tactics,

telephone-bills .

to Questions 32

(¢) No, Sir.

(d) Each excess metering complaing received from the subscriber is examined thoroughly and rebate iy granted if foung justified.

SHRI BIR BHADRA PRATAP
SINGH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, over-simplifying a genuine problem is not The question
is wrong-billing and what safeguards should be taken to remedy the situation.

example; what is being done in Bombay. This is not done in Delhi.
You shoulgd follow that example.
There are complaints that the staff

I would suggest to the hon.
Minister that they should follow the '

people include other’s calls in the bill of a subscriber and sometimes fake calls are also included in the bill of a subscriber. The question is what remedial measures you are going to take,

SHRI SANTOSH MOHAN DEV:
Sir, the best safeguard is computerisation. We have done this in Bombay. In regard to Delhi also, this is in our mind. Unless we have the digital electronic exchange, we cannot do it. There is also the constraint of resources. But I would like to say that this is in or mind-and we are doing it progressively so that we are able to eliminate viceg if there are any, There have been complaints and we are taking a number of steps to -

see that the subscribers’ complaints are redressed. '

SHRI BIR BHADRA PRATAP
SINGH; Mr. Chairman, Sir, I polnt-
ed out about Bombay...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You did not understand. His answer was, in Bombay, they have computerised.
Therefore, they are sble to do it. He said, here also—in Delhi—they will be doing it.

SHRI BIR BHADRA PRATAPFP
SINGI;I: Sir, my second supplementary is, STD calls are made from a

)

